
CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date: 

District K
Item Creation Date: 2/25/2021

HPW – 20LLL03 Amendment / TLC Engineering, Inc.

Agenda Item#:

 

                               

Background:
SUBJECT:  First Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City and TLC Engineering, Inc. for Chimney
Rock Connectivity to Fort Bend Tollway (Abide and Altair).
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approve First Amendment to the Professional Engineering Services Contract with TLC Engineering, Inc. and
appropriate funds.
 
PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION:  This project is part of the Street and Traffic Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and is
necessary to extend Chimney Rock to serve as feeder/frontage roads along both sides of Fort Bend Toll Road. This program is
required to extend this roadway to provide the missing area of pavement and access to the surrounding areas.
 
DESCRIPTION/SCOPE:  This project consists of the design of approximately 2,400 linear feet of two-lane roadway with associated
drainage and utility modifications. Additionally, two local streets will be extended (Altair and Abide) to provide additional outlets for the
neighboring community.
 
LOCATION:  The project area is generally bound by Main Street on the north, W. Orem Drive on the south, S. Post Oak Road on the
east, and Summit Ridge Drive on the west.
 
PREVIOUS HISTORY AND SCOPE:   City Council approved the original Contract on November 29, 2017 under Ordinance No. 2017-
0908. Under this Contract, the Consultant has completed the Preliminary Engineering Report.  On April 17, 2019 by Ordinance No.
2019-0273, City Council approved an Additional Appropriation. Under this Additional Appropriation, the Consultant has accomplished
tasks Phase I – Preliminary Design and Phase II Final Design.
 
SCOPE OF THIS AMENDMENT AND FEE:   Under the scope of the First Amendment, the Consultant will accomplish the following:
 Design and inspection of the additional sidewalks and modifications to the existing intersection at Chimney Rock and W. Orem Drive. A
fee of $101,453.00 is budgeted for Basic Services and $22,880.00 for Additional Services.
 
The total requested appropriation is $130,549.65 to be appropriated as follows: $124,333.00 for contract services and $6,216.65 for
CIP Cost Recovery.
 
PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM:  The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance regarding health
benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the Contractor has elected to pay into the Contractor Responsibility Fund in
compliance with City policy.
 
M/WBE PARTICIPATION:  The M/WBE goal established for this project is 24%.  The original Contract amount and subsequent

appropriation total $383,661.65.  The Consultant has been paid $313,686.47 (81.76%) to date.  Of this amount, $58,287.00 (18.58%)
has been paid to M/WBE sub-consultants to date.  Assuming approval of the requested additional appropriation, the contract amount will
increase to $507,994.65.  The Consultant proposes the following plan to meet the M/WBE goal.
 
Name of Firms Work Description Amount % of Total

Contract
Paid Prior M/WBE Commitment  $  58,287.00  11.47%
Unpaid Prior M/WBE Commitment  $  35,666.69    7.03%
1. Landtech, Inc., DBA Landtech             
    Consultants Inc.

Surveying $    9,472.00    1.86%

2. THR Enterprises, Inc., DBA
    JNE Green Team, Inc.

General Management Consulting:
Traffic Signal Design

$  20,800.00
__________

   4.09%
______

 TOTAL $124,225.69 24.45%
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
FISCAL NOTE: No significant Fiscal Operating impact is anticipated as a result of this project.
 
 
 
 
_________________________________
Carol Ellinger Haddock, P.E., Director
Houston Public Works
 
WBS No. N-100036-0001-3

Prior Council Action:
Ordinance No. 2017-0908, dated 11-29-2017
Ordinance No. 2019-0273, dated 04-17-2019

Amount of Funding:
$130,549.65 - Fund No. 4046 - Dedicated Drainage & Street Renewal Capital Fund - Ad Valorem Tax
 
Original (previous) appropriation of $307,000.00 from Fund No. 4040 - METRO Projects Construction DDSRF and subsequent
additional appropriation of $133,827.81 from Fund No. 4040 - METRO Projects Construction DDSRF (Supported by Thirds Party
Funds: - METRO)

Contact Information:
Juan Chavira, PE, PMP, CEM
Assistant Director, Capital Projects
Phone: (832) 395-2441

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
SAP Documents Financial Information
Maps Backup Material

OBO Documents Backup Material
Form B Backup Material
Ownership Information Form and Tax Report Backup Material
Pay or Play Backup Material
Form 1295 Backup Material
Prior Council Action Backup Material

3/29/2021

file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=122344&ItemID=22225
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=121946&ItemID=22225
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=121947&ItemID=22225
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=121948&ItemID=22225
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=121949&ItemID=22225
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=121950&ItemID=22225
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=121951&ItemID=22225
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=121952&ItemID=22225

		2021-03-29T07:14:06-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




